

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
APPLE INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES, ET AL.  
—◆—

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*  
—◆—

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR  
LAW & ECONOMICS AND SCHOLARS OF LAW  
AND ECONOMICS AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**  
—◆—

GEOFFREY A. MANNE  
R. BEN SPERRY  
KRISTIAN STOUT  
INTERNATIONAL CENTER  
FOR LAW & ECONOMICS  
3333 NE Sandy Blvd.  
Portland, OR 97232  
(503) 770-0076  
gmanne@laweconcenter.org

*Counsel for International  
Center for Law &  
Economics and Scholars  
of Law and Economics*

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
W. STEPHEN SMITH  
SETH W. LLOYD\*  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 887-6940  
JPalmore@mofocom

*Counsel for International  
Center for Law &  
Economics*

\*Admitted to practice only  
in CA. Work supervised by  
firm attorneys admitted in  
D.C.

DECEMBER 2, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION CREATES LEGAL UNCERTAINTY THAT THREATENS TO STIFLE COMPETITION AND ECONOMIC GROWTH .....	7
A. Competition Among Different Business Models Is Critical To Our Nation's Economic Success .....	7
1. Entry with new business models spurs competition and economic growth.....	7
2. Entry by new platform businesses often requires collaboration among participants at different levels of the market and use of vertical restraints.....	9
B. The Court Of Appeals' Erroneous Per Se Condemnation Of Apple's New Entry Creates Enormous Uncertainty For Future Entrepreneurs.....	14
1. Apple and Amazon offered the market competing business models .....	14
2. The Second Circuit's application of the per se rule was inappropriate .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. The court of appeals' focus on short-term increases in Amazon's prices was misplaced.....	20
4. The court of appeals' application of the per se rule disregarded the potential procompetitive benefits of Apple's conduct.....	23
C. The Uncertainty Created By The Court Of Appeals' Decision Will Deter New Entry And Lessen Competition.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	27
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield United of Wisc. v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	4, 17
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	4, 13, 18, 25
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	22
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	20
<i>Klor’s, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959).....	13
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 20, 23, 24, 26, 28
<i>MM Steel, L.P. v. JSW Steel (USA) Inc.</i> , No. 14-20267, 2015 WL 7694519 (5th Cir. Nov. 25, 2015) .....	13
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery &amp; Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	13
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	11, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Toledo Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 476 (1926).....	18
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	5, 13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alan J. Meese, <i>Price Theory, Competition, and the Rule of Reason</i> , 2003 U. Ill. L. Rev. 77 (2003).....	22
Benjamin Klein, <i>Competitive Resale Price Maintenance in the Absence of Free Riding</i> , 76 Antitrust L.J. 431 (2009) .....	23
Carmel DeAmicis, <i>Leaked Doc: Uber Nears \$2 Billion in Revenue, Expects IPO in 18-24 Months</i> , RE/CODE (Aug. 21, 2015) .....	9
David S. Evans, <i>Economics of Vertical Restraints for Multi-Sided Platforms 2</i> (Coase-Sandor Institute for Law & Economics Working Paper No. 626, Jan. 2, 2013) .....	8, 10, 11
David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, <i>The Antitrust Analysis of Multi-Sided Platform Businesses</i> , in <i>Oxford Handbook On International Antitrust Economics</i> 409 (Roger Blair & Daniel Sokol, eds., 2013).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Geoffrey A. Manne & Joshua D. Wright, <i>Innovation and the Limits of Antitrust</i> , 6 J. Comp. L. & Econ. 153 (2010).....	7
Geoffrey Manne, <i>Amazon vs. Macmillan: It's all about control</i> , Truth on the Market (Feb. 7, 2010).....	15
Greg Bensinger, <i>Competing With Amazon on Amazon</i> , Wall Street J. (June 27, 2012).....	8
Israel M. Kirzner, <i>The Driving Force of the Market: Essays in Austrian Economics</i> 12 (2000).....	7
Jonathan B. Baker & Judith A. Chevalier, <i>The Competitive Consequences of Most-Favored-Nation Provisions</i> , 27 Antitrust, Spring 2013 (2013).....	19
Joseph A. Schumpeter, <i>Capitalism, Socialism and Democracy</i> 84 (1943).....	21
Joshua D. Wright, <i>Antitrust, Multi-Dimensional Competition, and Innovation: Do We Have An Antitrust-Relevant Theory of Competition Now?</i> , in <i>Regulating Innovation: Competition Policy and Patent Law Under Uncertainty</i> 239 (Geoffrey A. Manne & Joshua D. Wright, eds., 2011) .....	21
Pinar Akman, <i>A Competition Law Assessment of Platform Most-Favored-Customer Clauses</i> 5 (Centre for Competition Policy, Working Paper 15-12, Sept. 2015).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robin S. Lee, <i>Vertical Integration and Exclusivity in Platform and Two-Sided Markets</i> , 103 Am. Econ. Rev. 2960 (2013) .....	19
Rüdiger Wischenbart, <i>The Global eBook Market: Current Conditions &amp; Future Projections</i> 4 (2011) .....	15
